
-ii-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  iii

A.  CORRESPONDENCE WITH ARTISTS AND PHOTOGRAPHS OF THEIR WORK    1

B.  DUNKELMAN GALLERY FILES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    6

C.  CORRESPONDENCE WITH GALLERIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    6

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   9



-iii-

INTRODUCTION

The Dunkelman Gallery records form an outstanding collection of records for the study of Canadian art
history.  Owners Ben and Yael Dunkelman opened their gallery in Toronto in 1967 during that turbulent
period of Vietnam and social upheaval.  Until its closing in 1973 the Dunkelman's introduced the Toronto
art community to international avant-garde movements as well as the early 20th century painters and
sculptors of the School of Paris.

Some of the many famous Canadian and foreign artists and sculptors who corresponded with the
Dunkelmans represented in the collection are Larry Bell, Andre Bieler, Gene Davis, Jacob Epstein, Sorel
Etrog, Patterson Ewen, Jacques Hurtubise, Richard Lacroix, Henri Laurens, Guido Molinari, Louise
Nevelson, Toni Onley, William Ronald, Claude Tousignant and Yves Trudeau.  Although short-lived, the
Gallery mounted several large and ambitious exhibitions which brought new Canadian talent to the attention
of the international art community.  It should be noted that this is the only collection of a private art gallery
held by the National Archives of Canada.



DUNKELMAN GALLERY RECORDS

MG 28, III 110

Vol. File Subject Date

A. CORRESPONDENCE WITH ARTISTS AND
PHOTOGRAPHS OF THEIR WORK

1 1 Arp, Jean: photographs n.d.

1 2 Artschwager, Richard: photographs n.d.

1 3 Ashbell, Reuben: photographs n.d.

1 4 Bell, Larry, Venice, California: correspondence 1969

1 5 Bayer, Herbert, Aspen, Colorado: correspondence 1970-1971

1 6 Bayer, Herbert: correspondence 1971-1977

1 7 Bayer, Herbert: photographs n.d.

1 8 Beaudin, Andre: photographs n.d.

1 9 Bieler, Andre, Glenburne, Ontario: correspondence 1969-1969

1 10 Bourdelle: photographs n.d.

1 11 Brown, D.P.: correspondence 1970-1973

1 12 Brown, D.P.: photographs n.d.

113-14 Calder, Alexander: photographs n.d.

1 15 Chadwick, Lynn: photographs n.d.

1 16 Chagall, Marc: photographs n.d.

1 17 Cherry: correspondence n.d.

1 18 Christensen, Dan: photographs n.d.



2 DUNKELMAN GALLERY RECORDS MG 28, III 110

Vol. File Subject Date

1 19 Chryssa: correspondence 1968-1970

1 20 Cornell, Joseph: photographs n.d.

1 21 Cote, Alan, New York: correspondence 1972

1 22 Dalwood, Hubert, Madison, Wisconsin: correspondence 1967-1968

1 23 Dalwood, Hubert: photographs n.d.

1 24 Davis, Gene, Washington, D.C.: correspondence 1970

1 25 Davis, Gene: correspondence 1971

1 26 Davis, Gene: correspondence 1972

1 27 Davis, Gene: correspondence 1973-1985

1 28 Davis, Gene: photographs n.d.

1 29 de Tonnancour, Jacques, St. Lambert, Quebec: correspondence 1967-1972

1 30 Diao, David, New York: correspondence 1970-1971

1 31 Dine, Jim: photographs n.d.

1 32 Downing, Robert, Toronto, Ontario: clippings 1968

1 33 Downing, Robert: photographs, slides n.d.

1 34 Downing, Robert: photographs n.d.

1 35 Drapell, Josef, Toronto, Ontario: correspondence 1971-1972

2 1 Dubuffet, Jean: photographs n.d.

2 2 Eloul, Kosso, Toronto, Ontario: correspondence, photographs n.d.

2 3 Epstein, Jacob: correspondence, photographs 1967

2 4 Etrog, Sorel, Toronto, Ontario: correspondence 1968-1969

2 5 Etrog, Sorel: correspondence 1970-1973

2 6-8 Etrog, Sorel: photographs n.d.

2 9 Ewen, Patterson, Montreal, Quebec: correspondence 1967-1971

2 10 Ewen, Patterson: photographs n.d.



MG 28, III 110 DUNKELMAN GALLERY RECORDS 3

Vol. File Subject Date

2 11 Forgie, George, Willowdale, Ontario: correspondence 1968-1970

212-14 Gladstone, Gerald, Toronto, Ontario: correspondence 1969-1971

215-16 Gladstone, Gerald: photographs n.d.

2 17 Gorky, Arshile: photographs n.d.

2 18 Gottlieb, Adolph: photographs, slides n.d.

2 19 Gross, Richard, Toronto, Ontario: correspondence 1969-1970

220-21 Gross, Richard: photographs 1969

2 22 Helsmoortel, Robert, Palm Beach, Florida: correspondence 1969-1972

3 1 Hepworth, Barbara: photographs n.d.

3 2 Humphrey, Ralph: photographs n.d.

3 3 Hurtubise, Jacques, Montreal, Quebec: correspondence 1967

3 4 Hurtubise, Jacques: correspondence 1968-1969

3 5 Hurtubise, Jacques: photographs n.d.

3 6 Hutner, Paul, Toronto, Ontario: photographs, slides n.d.

3 7 Ianco, Marcel, Jerusalem, Israel: correspondence 1967-1969

3 8-9 Ianchelevici, Jan: correspondence n.d.

3 10 Ianchelevici, Jan: pamphlets n.d.

311-13 Ianchelevici, Jan: photographs n.d.

3 14 Jackson, Sarah: correspondence 1959-1969

3 15 Kadar, Bela: photographs n.d.

3 16 Kadishman, Menashe: photographs n.d.

3 17 Kahn, Anita, Montreal, Quebec: correspondence 1968-1972

3 18 Klee, Paul: photographs n.d.

3 19 Kokoschka, Oscar: correspondence n.d.

3 20 Koren, Shlomo, Amsterdam: correspondence n.d.



4 DUNKELMAN GALLERY RECORDS MG 28, III 110

Vol. File Subject Date

3 21 Lacroix, Richard, Montreal, Quebec: correspondence 1967

3 22 Lacroix, Richard: correspondence 1968

3 23 Lacroix, Richard: correspondence 1969-1973

3 24 Lacroix, Richard: photographs n.d.

3 25 Laurens, Henri: correspondence 1969

3 26 Laurens, Henri: photographs n.d.

4 1 Henri Laurens, Exposition de la donation aux Musées Nationaux, Grand
Palais Paris Mai Aout 1967

1967

4 2 Leger, Fernand: photographs n.d.

4 3 Letendre, Rita and Kosso Eloul: correspondence 1968-1969

4 4 Levinsohn, Lisl, Toronto, Ontario: correspondence 1968-1969

4 5 Lewitt, Sol: photographs n.d.

4 6 Lipschitz, Jacques: correspondence 1966-1967

4 7 Lochhead, Ken C., Winnipeg, Alberta: correspondence, slides 1969-1971

4 8 Lurie, Raanan: photographs n.d.

4 9 Matta, Roberto: photographs n.d.

4 10 McWilliams: photographs n.d.

4 11 Marden, Brice: photographs n.d.

4 12 Marini, Marino: photographs n.d.

4 13 Marisol: correspondence 1982-1984

4 14 Miro, Joan: photographs n.d.

4 15 Molinari, Guido, Montreal, Quebec: correspondence 1967-1968

4 16 Mondrian, Piet: photographs n.d.

4 17 Moore, Henry: photographs n.d.

4 18 Nevelson, Louise, New York: correspondence 1968



MG 28, III 110 DUNKELMAN GALLERY RECORDS 5

Vol. File Subject Date

4 19 Nevelson, Louise: photographs n.d.

4 20 Louise Nevelson, by John Gordon n.d.

4 21 Leonhard, Oesterle, Toronto, Ontario: correspondence 1969

4 22 Oesterle, Leonhard: photographs n.d.

4 23 Onley, Toni, Victoria, B.C.: correspondence 1967-1968

4 24 Paolozzi, Eduardo: photographs n.d.

4 25 Petter, William: photographs, slides n.d.

4 26 Picasso, Pablo: pamphlets n.d.

427-29 Picasso, Pablo: photographs n.d.

5 1 Picasso, Pablo: photographs n.d.

5 2 Ronald, William, Toronto, Ontario: correspondence 1968-1969

5 3 Ronald, William: correspondence 1970

5 4 Rosenquist, James: photographs n.d.

5 5 Rubin, Reuven, Tel Aviv, Israel: correspondence 1954-1960

5 6 Samila, David, Calgary, Alberta: correspondence 1968-1971

5 7 Samila, David: photographs n.d.

5 8 Sarafinchan, Lillian: exhibit 1971

5 9 Saxe, Henry, Montreal, Quebec: correspondence 1967-1970

5 10 Saxe, Henry: photographs n.d.

5 11 Seley, Jason, Ithica, New York: correspondence 1967-1970

512-13 Seley, Jason: photographs n.d.

5 14 Smith, David: correspondence, photographs 1960-1973

5 15 Tousignant, Claude, Montreal, Quebec: correspondence 1968

5 16 Trova, Ernest: photographs n.d.

5 17 Trudeau, Yves, Montreal, Quebec: correspondence 1967-1968



6 DUNKELMAN GALLERY RECORDS MG 28, III 110

Vol. File Subject Date

5 18 Trudeau, Yves: photographs n.d.

5 19 Vasarely, Victor: photographs n.d.

5 20 Warhol, Andy: photographs n.d.

5 21 Zaritsky: photograph n.d.

B. DUNKELMAN GALLERY FILES

5 22 Price lists 1967

5 23 Price lists 1968

5 24 Photocopies of newspaper clippings n.d.

5 25 Montreal Art 1967 Show at the Dunkelman Gallery: correspondence
with artists

1967

5 26 Contemporary Masters Exhibition, Dunkelman Gallery, 8 January 1968

5 27 "Canada 68" Show 1967

6 1 Twentieth Century Masters Exhibition, Dunkelman Gallery, Fall 1968

6 2 Installations: photographs n.d.

C. CORRESPONDENCE WITH GALLERIES

6 3 Bayer Exhibition, Marlborough-Gerson Gallery Inc., New York 1969-1971

6 4 Bick, Walter, Oak Ridge, Ontario 1970-1972

6 5 Brook Street Gallery, London, England 1969-1971

6 6 Cummings, Nathan, New York 1968-1969

6 7 Dubuffet Exhibition, Dunkelman Gallery 1972

6 8 Andre Emmerich Gallery, New York 1970

6 9 Epsteen, Lynn G., supplier of master prints, New York 1969-1972



MG 28, III 110 DUNKELMAN GALLERY RECORDS 7

Vol. File Subject Date

6 10 Richard Feigen Gallery, New York 1967-1972

6 11 Richard Feigen Gallery, New York 1972-1973

6 12 Frank, Jeanne, New York 1969-1971

6 13 "F" correspondence, including Lawrence Freiman, Lloyd Fogler, Donald
M. Fleming

1960, 1967-
1972

6 14 Gemini G.E.L., Los Angeles 1972-1973

6 15 Gemini G.E.L., Los Angeles 1969-1974

6 16 Gemini G.E.L., Los Angeles 1982

6 17 H.O. Gerngross & Co. Inc., New York (advertising) 1968-1970

6 18 H.O. Gerngross & Co. Inc., New York (advertising) 1970-1973

6 19 Gimpel & Hanover Gallerie, Zurich 1968-1970

6 20 Gotlieb Show, Marlborough-Gerson Gallery, Inc. 1971

6 21 Goldman's Art Gallery, Haifa, Israel 1966-1967

6 22 Goldman's Art Gallery, Haifa, Israel 1968-1978

6 23 Graham Gallery, New York 1967-1968

6 24 Gurman, Dr. Gerry, Detroit, Michigan 1969-1972

6 25 Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum, New York (Edward Fry Assoc.
Curator)

1968-1971

6 26 "G" correspondence n.d.

6 27 Harcus/Krakow Gallery, Boston 1967-1970

6 28 Heaps, Leo J., London, England 1970

6 29 Hudson's Art Gallery, Detroit, Michigan 1967-1970

6 30 J.L. Hudson Gallery, Detroit, Michigan: re. Roberto Matta Exhibition 1969-1970

6 31 Stephen Hahn Gallery, New York 1967-1968

6 32 Hanover Gallery, London, England 1969-1970

6 33 "I" correspondence n.d.

6 34 Martha Jackson Gallery, New York 1967-1970



8 DUNKELMAN GALLERY RECORDS MG 28, III 110

Vol. File Subject Date

6 35 Emilio Del Junco, Toronto: photographs n.d.

7 1 Sidney Janis Gallery, New York 1967-1968

7 2 Kent, Marion L., Toronto 1970-1972

7 3 M. Knoelder & Co. Gallery, New York 1971

7 4 Kornblee Gallery, New York 1967-1968

7 5 Kuhl, Dr. J., Toronto 1970-1971

7 6 Laing Galleries, "Sculpture Ten Modern Masters", November 1959

7 7 Latner, Albert J., Toronto 1968-1978

7 8 Laurentian University 1968

7 9 Este Lucien Lefebvre-Foinet, Paris, France 1968-1969

7 10 Galerie Louise Leiris, Paris, France 1969

7 11 Galerie Louise Leiris, Paris, France: re. Picasso Exhibition, Spring 1970

7 12 Galerie Louise Leiris, Paris, France: re. Henri Laurens 1968-1972

7 13 Albert Loeb & Krugier Gallery, New York 1968-1971

7 14 London Arts-Detroit, Inc. 1966

715-16 London Arts-Detroit, Inc. 1967

7 17 London Arts-Detroit, Inc. 1968-1971

7 18 Pierre Matisse Gallery Corp., New York 1967

7 19 Marlborough-Gerson Gallery, Inc., New York 1966-1971

7 20 Rose Art Museum, Brandeis University, William Seitz, Director 1968-1969

7 21 Saidenberg Gallery Inc., New York 1966-1969

7 22 Beth Slaney Public Relations, Toronto 1968-1971

7 23 Beth Slaney Public Relations, Toronto: invitation lists for the Roger
Lucas Exhibit

n.d.

7 24 Hommage to the Dunkelman Gallery, at Yarlow/Salzman Gallery, 26
October to 24 November

1979



-9-

8-9 OVERSIZE BOXES
three scrapbooks
miscellaneous photographs

INDEX

Albert Loeb & Krugier Gallery, New York 
8

Andre Emmerich Gallery, New York 6
Arp, Jean  1
Artschwager, Richard  1
Ashbell, Reuben  1
Bayer, Herbert  1

Exhibition  6
Beaudin, Andre  1
Bell, Larry  1
Beth Slaney Public Relations, Toronto  9
Bick, Walter  6
Bieler, Andre  1
Bourdelle  1
Brook Street Gallery, London, England  6
Brown, D.P.  1
Calder, Alexander  1
"Canada 68" Show  6
Chadwick, Lynn  1
Chagall, Marc  1
Cherry  1
Christensen, Dan  1
Chryssa  1
Contemporary Masters Exhibition  6
Cornell, Joseph 2
Cote, Alan  2
Cummings, Nathan 6
Dalwood, Hubert  2
Davis, Gene  2
De Tonnancour, Jacques  2
Diao, David  2
Dine, Jim  2
Downing, Robert  2
Drapell, Josef  2

Dubuffet, Jean  2
Exhibition 6

Eloul, Kosso  2
Emmerich, Andre, Gallery, New York 6
Epsteen, Lynn G.  6
Epstein, Jacob  2
Este Lucien Lefebvre-Foinet, Paris, France 

8
Etrog, Sorel  2

Ewen, Patterson  2
Feigen, Richard, Gallery, New York 6
Fleming, Donald M.  7
Fogler, Lloyd  7
Forgie, George 6
Frank, Jeanne  7
Freiman, Lawrence  7
Galerie Louise Leiris, Paris, France  8
Gemini G.E.L., Los Angeles  7
Gimpel & Hanover Gallerie, Zurich  7
Gladstone, Gerald  3
Goldman's Art Gallery, Haifa, Israel  7
Gorky, Arshile  3
Gotlieb Show  7
Gottlieb, Adolph  3
Graham Gallery, New York  7
Gross, Richard  3
Gurman, Dr. Gerry  7
H.O. Gerngross & Co. Inc., New York  7
Hanover Gallery, London, England 7
Harcus/Krakow Gallery, Boston  7
Heaps, Leo J.  7
Helsmoortel, Robert  3
Hepworth, Barbara  3



-10-

Hudson's Art Gallery 7
Humphrey, Ralph  3
Hurtubise, Jacques  3
Hutner, Paul  3
Ianchelevici, Jan  3
Ianco, Marcel  3
Jackson, Martha, Gallery, New York  8
Jackson, Sarah 3
Kadar, Bela  3
Kadishman, Menashe  3
Kahn, Anita  3
Kent, Marion L.  8
Klee, Paul  3
Knoelder, M. & Co. Gallery, New York  8
Kokoschka, Oscar  3
Koren, Shlomo 3
Kornblee Gallery, New York  8
Kuhl, Dr. J.  8
Lacroix, Richard 3, 4
Laing Galleries  8
Latner, Albert J.  8
Laurens, Henri  4
Laurentian University  8
Leger, Fernand  4
Letendre, Rita  4
Levinsohn, Lisl  4
Lewitt, Sol  4
Lipschitz, Jacques  4
Lochhead, Ken C.  4
Loeb, Albert & Krugier Gallery, New York 

8
London Arts-Detroit, Inc.  8, 9
Lucas, Roger, Exhibit  9
Lurie, Raanan  4
M. Knoelder & Co. Gallery, New York  8
Marden, Brice  4
Marini, Marino  4
Marisol  4
Marlborough-Gerson Gallery, Inc., New

York  6, 7, 8
Martha Jackson Gallery, New York  8
Matisse, Pierre, Gallery Corp., New York 

8
Matta, Roberto  4
McWilliams  4

Miro, Joan  4
Molinari, Guido  4
Mondrian, Piet  4
Montreal Art 1967 Show  6
Moore, Henry 4
Nevelson, Louise 4
Oesterle, Leonhard  5
Onley, Toni  5
Paolozzi, Eduardo  5
Petter, William  5
Picasso, Pablo  5

Exhibition  8
Richard Feigen Gallery, New York  7
Ronald, William  5
Rose Art Museum, Brandeis University 8
Rosenquist, James  5
Rubin, Reuven  5
Saidenberg Gallery Inc., New York 8
Samila, David  5
Sarafinchan, Lillian  5
Saxe, Henry  5
Seitz, William  9
Seley, Jason  5
Sidney Janis Gallery 7
Slaney, Beth Public Relations, Toronto 8
Smith, David  5
Solomon R. Guggenheim Museum  7
Stephen Hahn Gallery, New York  8
Tousignant, Claude 5
Trova, Ernest 5
Trudeau, Yves 5
Twentieth Century Masters Exhibition  6
Vasarely, Victor 5
Warhol, Andy  6
Yarlow/Salzman Gallery 8
Zaritsky  6


